
ATTITUDES OF TEACHERS TOWARDS THE USAGE OF COMPUTERS AND 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IN EDUCATION 

WAN YONSHARLINAWATI BT WAN JAAFAR 

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment 

of the requirement for the degree of 

Master of Education in Teaching English a Second Language (TESL) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

2004 



ABSTRACT 

The purpose of this study is to investigate teachers' attitudes towards the usage of 

computers and information technology in education. The aim of this study is to find 

out whether school teachers are anxious about computers and information technology. 

This study also aims to investigate the relationship between availability of personal 

computers, course attendance and computer anxiety and also to investigate the 

relationship between availability of personal computers, course attendance and the 

usage of computers and information technology in the classroom. The subjects of this 

study are 50 school teachers in Sekolah Menengah Kuala Krai, Kelantan, of^vhom 17 

were male and 33 female. The data were analyzed using descriptive statistics. The 

results of this study revealed that more than 50 percent of school teachers have a 

positive attitude towards computers and information technology in the education 

process. The other significant finding of this study is that many teachers, despite their 

positive attitude, do not prefer to use technology and computers in the classroom. 

Over half of the respondents, 56 percent, believe that without a computer in the 

classroom their teaching is still effective. Furthermore, 28 percent of the respondents 

also believe that computers should be used for certain subjects only. The results 

suggest that in general, factors like the availability of personal computers and 

attending courses do not affect teachers' attitudes. The respondents do not, for 

example, believe that computers threaten the relationship between teachers and 

students and they believe that computers and technology help slow learners. Based on 

the findings, several implications and recommendations are discussed. 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost I would like to express my gratitude to Allah s.w.t. THE MOST 

MERCIFUL AND COMPASSIONATE for His blessing, for giving me strength to 

finish my study, to be able to complete this thesis and for all He has given me. 

Special thanks to my supervisor Dr. Richard Holmes for his guidance, advice and help 

in assisting me to write this thesis. I really appreciate his time and perseverance. 

Not forgetting Associate Prof. Dr. Habibah Ashaari, Prof. Dr. Hazadiah Mohd Dahan, 

Prof Dr. Zubaidaa Alsree, Prof Madya Dr. Abu Bakar Hj Ibrahim & Dr. Hussein 

Mahmood. Thank you for all the knowledge you give me. 

Special thanks to my wonderful family, especially to my parents Wan Jaafar Wan 

Mamat and Khalijah Ismail, for their trust in whatever I do. Also to my sister Wan 

Zariah and her family, to my lovely brother, Wan Saiful Khafizan, to all my nieces 

and nephews and also to my late sister Wan Zaharah who always has a special place 

in my heart. 

To the one who is always by my side to assist me in completing this thesis, who 

always listen to my grievances and who always shares my sorrow and happiness. 

Without you, Ain I do not think I am able to be alone in this long journey. 

Thank you to my great friends Suriani Hassan, Roshayani Yahya, Hartini Hassan and 

Zuraifah Zaini. Thank you to Fatma Hassan for helping me in distributing the 

questionnaires and also for the information you gave me. 

Lastly to my classmates (Pioneer Batch M.Ed TESL), thank you for sharing the 

knowledge and may this memory last forever. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

1 

ii 

iv 

CHAPTER 1 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

INTRODUCTION 

Problem Statement 

Purpose of the Study 

Research Questions 

Significance of the Study 

1 

4 

7 

7 

8 

CHAPTER 2 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

REVIEW OF LITERATURE 

Introduction 9 

Information Technology in Education 9 

Roles of Computer and Information Technology 

in Education 10 

Previous Research on Teachers' Attitudes about Using 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

CHAPTER 3 

3.0 

3.1 

3.1.1 

3.1.2 

3.1.3 

3.1.4 

Computers and Information Technology in Education 

Attitudes and Computer Ownership 

Attitudes and Computer Experience 

Previous Research 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

General Description of Method 

Subjects 

Instruments 

Demographic Profile 

Teachers' Attitude towards Computers and 

Information Technology 

11 

12 

13 

14 

21 

21 

21 

22 

23 

23 

iii 



3.1.5 

3.2 

3.3 

Location 

Data Collection Procedures 

Data Analysis 

24 

26 

26 

CHAPTER 4 

4.0 

4.1 

4.1.1 

4.1.2 

4.1.3 

4.1.4 

4.2 

4.3 

RESULTS AND DATA INTERPRETATION 

Introduction 

Data Presentation 

Teaching Experience 

Exposure to Computer Courses 

Ownership of Computers 

Teachers' Attitude towards Computers 

Relationship between Availability of Personal 

Computers, Course Attendance and Computer Anxiety 

Relationship between Availability of Personal Computers, 

Attending Courses and Attitude towards Computers and 

Information Technology 

4.4 

4.5 

CHAPTER 5 

5.0 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Discussion of Results 

Conclusion 

CONCLUSION 

Introduction 

Summary of Findings 

Implications of the study 

Limitations of the study 

Recommendation for Further Research 

Conclusion 

27 

27 

27 

28 

28 

29 

34 

36 

39 

47 

49 

49 

50 

51 

51 

52 

54 

APPENDIX 

APPENDIX A (QUESTIONNAIRES) 

IV 


