ATTITUDES OF TEACHERS TOWARDS THE USAGE OF COMPUTERS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IN EDUCATION

WAN YONSHARLINAWATI BT WAN JAAFAR

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Education in Teaching English a Second Language (TESL)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

2004

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate teachers' attitudes towards the usage of computers and information technology in education. The aim of this study is to find out whether school teachers are anxious about computers and information technology. This study also aims to investigate the relationship between availability of personal computers, course attendance and computer anxiety and also to investigate the relationship between availability of personal computers, course attendance and the usage of computers and information technology in the classroom. The subjects of this study are 50 school teachers in Sekolah Menengah Kuala Krai, Kelantan, of whom 17 were male and 33 female. The data were analyzed using descriptive statistics. The results of this study revealed that more than 50 percent of school teachers have a positive attitude towards computers and information technology in the education process. The other significant finding of this study is that many teachers, despite their positive attitude, do not prefer to use technology and computers in the classroom. Over half of the respondents, 56 percent, believe that without a computer in the classroom their teaching is still effective. Furthermore, 28 percent of the respondents also believe that computers should be used for certain subjects only. The results suggest that in general, factors like the availability of personal computers and attending courses do not affect teachers' attitudes. The respondents do not, for example, believe that computers threaten the relationship between teachers and students and they believe that computers and technology help slow learners. Based on the findings, several implications and recommendations are discussed.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost I would like to express my gratitude to Allah s.w.t. THE MOST MERCIFUL AND COMPASSIONATE for His blessing, for giving me strength to finish my study, to be able to complete this thesis and for all He has given me.

Special thanks to my supervisor Dr. Richard Holmes for his guidance, advice and help in assisting me to write this thesis. I really appreciate his time and perseverance.

Not forgetting Associate Prof. Dr. Habibah Ashaari, Prof. Dr. Hazadiah Mohd Dahan, Prof Dr. Zubaidaa Alsree, Prof Madya Dr. Abu Bakar Hj Ibrahim & Dr. Hussein Mahmood. Thank you for all the knowledge you give me.

Special thanks to my wonderful family, especially to my parents Wan Jaafar Wan Mamat and Khalijah Ismail, for their trust in whatever I do. Also to my sister Wan Zariah and her family, to my lovely brother, Wan Saiful Khafizan, to all my nieces and nephews and also to my late sister Wan Zaharah who always has a special place in my heart.

To the one who is always by my side to assist me in completing this thesis, who always listen to my grievances and who always shares my sorrow and happiness. Without you, Ain I do not think I am able to be alone in this long journey.

Thank you to my great friends Suriani Hassan, Roshayani Yahya, Hartini Hassan and Zuraifah Zaini. Thank you to Fatma Hassan for helping me in distributing the questionnaires and also for the information you gave me.

Lastly to my classmates (Pioneer Batch M.Ed TESL), thank you for sharing the knowledge and may this memory last forever.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Purpose of the Study	7
1.3	Research Questions	7
1.4	Significance of the Study	8
CHAPTER 2	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.0	Introduction	9
2.1	Information Technology in Education	9
2.2	Roles of Computer and Information Technology	
	in Education	10
2.3	Previous Research on Teachers' Attitudes about Using	
	Computers and Information Technology in Education	11
2.4	Attitudes and Computer Ownership	12
2.5	Attitudes and Computer Experience	13
2.6	Previous Research	14
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	

3.0	Introduction	21
3.1	General Description of Method	21
3.1.1	Subjects	21
3.1.2	Instruments	22
3.1.3	Demographic Profile	23
3.1.4	Teachers' Attitude towards Computers and	
	Information Technology	23

3.1.5	Location	24
3.2	Data Collection Procedures	26
3.3	Data Analysis	26
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DATA INTERPRETATION	
4.0	Introduction	27
4.1	Data Presentation	27
4.1.1	Teaching Experience	27
4.1.2	Exposure to Computer Courses	28
4.1.3	Ownership of Computers	28
4.1.4	Teachers' Attitude towards Computers	29
4.2	Relationship between Availability of Personal	
	Computers, Course Attendance and Computer Anxiety	34
4.3	Relationship between Availability of Personal Computers	,
	Attending Courses and Attitude towards Computers and	
	Information Technology	36
4.4	Discussion of Results	39
4.5	Conclusion	47
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION	
5.0	Introduction	49
5.1	Summary of Findings	49
5.2	Implications of the study	50
5.3	Limitations of the study	51
5.4	Recommendation for Further Research	51
5.5	Conclusion	52

BIBLIOGRAPHY

54

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A (QUESTIONNAIRES)